
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

29 November 2023 

Council Chamber, 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

Dilip Patel 
Keith Prince 
Timothy Ryan 
David Taylor 
 

Laurance Garrard 
Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
Natasha Summers 

Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 (2) 

East Havering Residents 
 (1) 

Mandy Anderson 
Katharine Tumilty 

Martin Goode 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 2023 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 2023 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 2023 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 EXEMPTIONS FROM CALL-IN (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 Presentation attached for noting and discussion. 

 

5 UPDATE ON SPENDING CONTROLS PUT IN PLACE TO CONTAIN THE 2023/24 
PROJECTED OVERSPEND (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

6 IT SERVICE REPATRIATION UPDATE (Pages 27 - 70) 
 
 Report attached (appendices not available to press or public).  

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Exemptions from 
Call-in
Havering's Decision-Making Process

P
age 8



Key Decision Criteria in Havering

• A decision is key where it is likely:       
• (i)  To result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making 

of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates. For this purpose 
“significant”” is defined as (a) In excess of £500,000 (b) In excess of 10% of the 
gross controllable composite budget at Head of Service level (subject to a 
minimum value of £250,000) Whether relating to revenue expenditure/savings 
or capital expenditure

• (ii)  To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in 
an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

• A Key Decision can be taken by either a Senior Officer, an individual Cabinet 
Member or Cabinet in accordance with delegated authority.

P
age 9



Havering Governance Process – Key Decisions

i-Decision
Statutory 

Forward Plan (– 
28 days notice)

All Key Decision 
are discussed at 
Themed Board

An unsigned 
copy is published 
on the Thursday 
immediately 
after the 

Themed Board 
Meeting

The following 
Thursday, a 

signed copy is 
published and 
Call-in begins

Call-in expires at 
midnight on the 

following 
Wednesday

Provided that no 
requisitions are 

received, the 
decision is then 
implemented

P
age 10



Urgency Provisions– Key Decisions

• A Key Decision that is not shown on the Forward Plan may only be 
taken in exceptional circumstances. In such cases, permission is 
requested from the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Board to waive 
Call-in. There are a range of measures used to reflect the varying 
degrees of immediacy:
• Special Urgency – indicates that the decision has had less than 5 days’ 
notice on the Statutory Forward Plan (public website)
• General Exception – indicates that a decision has had less than 28 
days’ notice, but more than 5 days’. (NB: Any decision made in this 
way can still potentially be subject to Call-in)

P
age 11



Urgency provisions within the Constitution

• Very occasionally, there are circumstances where the decision has had the 
full 28 days’ notice, but circumstances arise where the Call-in mechanism 
would delay the business of the Council. In these cases, the Service area 
must seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before requesting exemption 
from Call-in and Part 4, OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
RULES, para.4.9.18  of the Constitution is used: 

(a) The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where a key decision 
being taken (irrespective of the decision maker) is urgent.  A decision will be 
urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call in process would seriously 
prejudice the Council’s or the public interests.  The record of the decision and 
notice by which it is made public shall state whether in the opinion of the 
decision making person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and therefore 
not subject to call-in. 

P
age 12



Grounds For Urgency Provisions
As a public authority, we have a statutory duty to give reasons for the 
decisions we make (Regulation 7, The Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulation 2014.)
In addition, report authors must take into account the principles of decision 
making set out in Part 2.9 of the  Constitution, and in compliance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012
 not least that decision are made:
(d) with the presumption in favour of openness 
Waiver from Call-in is not an automatic right. In seeking permission from the 
Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Board, Officers are required to make a 
business case for invoking urgency provisions and demonstrate why the call-
in process would impair the business of the Council.  

P
age 13



In Conclusion

• A list of Exemptions from Call-in are reported to Full Council at 
quarterly intervals. 

• Urgency provisions are intended to be used sparingly, so that the right 
to call in a decision  is removed in only the most exceptional 
circumstances.
•  The aim is always to ensure maximum transparency in decision 
making. 

P
age 14



THINGS TO REMEMBER
• A decision is only urgent if it cannot wait for the usual decision making process 
and delay would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public's interests.
• Urgent decisions should only be used rarely and in exceptional circumstances.
• Urgency is not the same as lateness.
• Urgency procedures may be quicker than usual decision making processes but 
there are stringent reporting requirements that need to be adhered to
• Decision takers need to obtain the permission of the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny and comply with the relevant governance procedures.
• Report authors must have business partners’ (e.g. legal and finance) comments 
and input.
• Democratic Services can help advise whether a decision is urgent or not and if in 
doubt will refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer.
• Failing to comply with or misusing the urgency provisions may mean that the final 
decision is open to challenge (by the Ombudsman or by way of a judicial review)

P
age 15



Any Questions?

P
age 16



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

Subject Heading: 

 
Update on Spending Controls put in 

place to contain the 2023/24 projected 

overspend  

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Kathy Freeman 

Strategic Director of Resources 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@Havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides an update on the 

Finance and Spending Controls put in 

place in 2023/24 in order to contain 

expenditure 
 

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 List of Spending Controls put in 
place for 2023/24 

 Update on the impact of the  
spending controls 

 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 
 

 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.Tyler@Havering


 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1. The Council identified emerging spending pressures for 23/24 at an early stage of the 

financial year particularly in Social Care through rising unit costs and demographic 

pressures. A report to October cabinet identified a potential £23m overspend on the 
[...]
cabinet report identified £2.2m which have been Rag Rated as red. The monitoring 

position takes account of the non-delivery of these savings but services are still aiming to 

either achieve a proportion of the savings or identify other mitigations to reduce the 

pressure 

 

 Savings Currently Rag Rated as Red 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.6 The Council however still has a centrally held staffing saving of £5.2m within the current 

budget. Staff are considering the best way of treating this saving moving forward. There 

are a number of restructures across the organisation and further work on the Target 

Saving (M) 

Fund Climate Posts from CIL rather than base budget (0.150) 

Targeted Reviews - Living Well (0.500) 

Assistive Technology - Ageing Well (0.250) 

Develop integrated commissioning function to support the 

Havering Borough Partnership 
(0.250) 

Better Living (part of saving) (0.800) 

Saving on Permits (0.220) 

Closure of Corbets Tey toilets (0.024) 

TOTAL RED SAVINGS  (2.194) 

Page 19



 

Operating Model which will produce savings but in order to avoid the possibility of double 

counts consideration is being given to appropriating a proportion of the savings across 

services in the form of an increased vacancy factor. Clearly if this route were taken the 

current vacancy factors and staff turnover rates would need to be carefully modelled 

before any appropriations were made. 

 

3.7  The October cabinet report identified a £31.2m gap to be closed in order to balance the 

2024/25 revenue budget. The Council has acted quickly to help close this gap and £11.9m 

of new savings and income options were presented in a report to November cabinet. 

These proposals will now be consulted on in the coming weeks before decisions are taken 

on the final budget 

 

3.8 Even after all these savings proposals and a maximum 4.99% increase in Council Tax the 

Council is still facing a £12m gap for 2024/25. The Council cann
[...]
f these measures are reflected in an 

Page 20



 

improved monitoring position. Officers will continue to review the budget position on a 

monthly basis to assess the impact of these measures 

 

4.1.2 All Social Care placements are being systematically reviewed. These reviews, which are 

already underway, will initially focus on the highest cost placements and will consider 

whether there are lower cost alternatives which still provide the level of care and best 

outcomes for the users. The reviews will also consider whether there are step down 

opportunities for some users to more cost effective packages. 

 

4.1.3 Starting Well have undertaken a staffing restructure to ensure that the new structure is 

appropriate to deal with the current levels of Looked After Children. The new structure 

includes investment in newly qualified Social Workers which will increase the level of 

permanent staff thereby reducing the need for expensive agency staff. Increasing the 

number of permanent staff providing social care will not only reduce agency costs but 

will also help the looked after children through more stable care support. 

 

4.1.4 The Council is undertaking a review of all its costs to ensure that expenditure attributable 

to capital projects are correctly charged. This review will also consider the charges to the 

Housing Revenue Account to ensure that any services specifically supporting Council 

tenants are charged to that fund.  

 

4.1.5 Officers are reviewing the use of purchase cards across the Council. This will include 

ensuring purchase cards are only used in areas where they are absolutely needed and 

also reviewing the higher spend areas to make sure all costs have minimised wherever 

possible 

 

4.1.6 There will be further work to fully understand and document our unit costs. Benchmarking 

and comparative studies have shown that Havering has some of the lowest unit costs in 

London but there may still be areas where the Counc
[...]
tioned immediately are adopted and other options are presented to members to 

consider. 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

6.0  Conclusion 

 

6.1 The Council has identified the financial position it faces for both 2023/24 and for future 

years at an early stage of the financial year. This has enabled action to be taken to help 

reduce and mitigate the projected overspend. Whilst these actions are expected to help 

reduce spend it also needs to be recognised that the overspend is primarily due to 

increased user numbers and provider costs and the Council may face further pressures in 

the future. The number of children in the borough is sharply increasing and it is inevitable 

that more children will require support moving forward. The forecast budgeted position 

does allow some contingency to combat this but it remains to be seen if this is sufficient 

to any further increases in demand. 

 

6.2 The Council will continue to lobby the Government both for additional support both in the 

current year and the future. The measures set out in this paper will reduce the 2023/24 

overspend and this will be reported on via monitoring reports throughout the remainder of 

the financial year. 

 

 

7. IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
7.1 Financial Implications and Risks 

The financial implications are the subject of this report and are therefore set out in the 

body of this report. The report also sets out the options being undertaken to reduce the 

2023/24 overspend and the implications if the Council is unable to reduce its pressures 

in order to deliver a balanced budget.  

 

7.2 Legal Implications and Risks 

7.2.1 Under S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 a local authority has to make proper 

arrangements for the administration of its financial affairs. 

 

7.2.2 Under S 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 a local authority has to review its budget 

calculations from time to time during the financial year and take appropriate action if there 

is any deteriorati
[...]
GROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

Cabinet Decision – April 2023 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 EXEMPTIONS FROM CALL-IN
	5 UPDATE ON SPENDING CONTROLS PUT IN PLACE TO CONTAIN THE 2023/24 PROJECTED OVERSPEND
	6 IT SERVICE REPATRIATION UPDATE
	EXEMPT - IT - Appendix A - Business Case v2.1
	EXEMPT - IT - Appendix B - JC Impact Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
29 November 2023 (7.30  - 9.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Nisha Patel, Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) and 
Natasha Summers 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson and Matthew Stanton 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins, Cabinet Member for Finance was also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Ryan (Councillor 
Nisha Patel substituting) Philip Ruck (who was present via videoconference) 
and Bryan Vincent. 
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

23 EXEMPTIONS FROM CALL-IN  
 
The Council’s Governance Officer explained that a key decision was one 
that involved expenditure in excess of £500k or had a significant impact on 
two or more wards. Key decisions were normally open for one week during 
which a requisition could be submitted. 
 
The urgency provision did allow under the Constitution for the waiving of a 
call-in for a decision where this was necessary. It was essential for the 
reason why a call-in needed to be waived to be clearly demonstrated to the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 
2023 

 

 

 

It was emphasised that urgency should not be used as an excuse for 
lateness. Officers were aware of the increased rate of use of the urgency 
provisions and officers had been reminded to try and avoid this.  
 
It was felt by Members that Group Leaders should be involved in deciding if 
a matter was urgent. The Governance Officer responded that the 
Constitution stated that this should be an officer decision but that this could 
be passed to the Monitoring Officer or Constitution Working Party. The 
Board recommended that Group Leaders should be given an opportunity to 
give a view on whether a decision was urgent. 
 
There had been 11 exemptions from call-in granted so far this municipal 
year. Many of these were related to the need to claim grant funding which 
was often released at late notice. There had not been any refusals to grant 
exemption from call-in since to do so would often mean risking a loss of 
funding or not having continuity of service. Members agreed that it was 
important that assessments were made so that the instances of call-in 
exemptions were reduced. This tied in with the amendment recently agreed 
at full Council. 
 
Members also felt that more details should be given of the business case for 
each exemption request. The Chairman confirmed that he was currently in 
discussions with the Council Leader and Chief Executive about these 
issues. A Member also asked if the Board could meet more quickly to deal 
with call-ins sooner. It was noted however that the Council was legally 
required to give five clear working days’ notice of any formal meeting. It was 
also suggested that some Members of the Board could feed into the 
Constitution Working Party. The Statutory Scrutiny Officer would seek to 
locate any benchmarking or guidance on numbers of call-in exemptions that 
may be held by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. 
 
Officers often pushed back on Government deadlines for applications for 
funding etc. but it was also important that the Council did not miss out on 
any available funding. It was also suggested that the report on exemptions 
from call-in could be sent to the Board prior to its being considered at 
Council.  
 
The Board made the following recommendations: 
 

1.    Group Leaders to be given the opportunity to give a view on whether 
a decision is urgent/call-in should be waived (whilst noting that, under 
the Constitution, the final decision sits solely with the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board). 

2.    In line with the amendment agreed at Council on 22 November, that 
robust planning procedures are put in place to reduce the list of call-
in exemptions.  

3.    Some members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to feed into the 
Constitution Working Party. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 
2023 

 

 

 

4.    Whilst mindful of legal requirements around giving the required notice 
of meetings, the Board to meet as quickly as possible to consider 
call-ins. 

5.    The availability of benchmarking and guidance on exemptions from 
call-in to be investigated with the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny. 

6.    The exemptions from call-in report to be sent to all Members prior to 
its being included in the papers for Full Council. Details also to be 
provided to Members of the reasons for exemption including the 
business case used to decide on the exemption. 

 
24 UPDATE ON SPENDING CONTROLS PUT IN PLACE TO CONTAIN THE 

2023/24 PROJECTED OVERSPEND  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Resources outlined a number of 
spending controls that had been introduced in October 2023. A number of 
in-year savings proposals had been proposed but, due to demand 
pressures, service overspends continued to increase. There remained a 
£12m budget gap for 2024/25 and officers were looking at options for 
addressing this.  
 
Members thanked the Strategic Director and her team for their work. The 
Board discussed whether more parking revenue could have been collected 
rather than awaiting the arrival of new ticket machines. The Cabinet 
Member for Finance added that people were encouraged to use the Ring 
Go parking app. It was also clarified that it was not viable to install number-
plate recognition cameras in Council car parks. The Board recommended 
that the Strategic Director should have monthly meetings with the directors 
of overspending departments. The Strategic Director responded that a 
programme of this sort was being introduced from January and the Cabinet 
Member for finance confirmed that he supported this. 
 
Members also felt that the buying power of the Council could be used to 
reduce the cost of social care provision. The Strategic Director responded 
that Havering already had one of the lowest unit costs for social care in 
London. Providers were however pushing back on the rate offered due to a 
change in Government policy as all Councils were now required to publish 
the rates they paid for social care. It was accepted that there was a disparity 
between market rates and the rates offered by Havering. Officers were 
continuing discussions with providers on best value and the level of required 
care. It was accepted that this was a difficult situation as Government 
funding for market sustainability was not sufficient. Havering was in 
competition with other boroughs and costs were also driven up by people 
from other boroughs being placed in Havering care homes. The Council did 
not have any jurisdiction over the level of profit made by care providers. 
 
The Strategic Director of People did have a good relationship with care 
providers and work was also in progress to increase joint commissioning 
with health. The increase of capacity for in-house social care provision was 
being considered but the setting up of e.g. a children’s home did have an 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 
2023 

 

 

 

element of risk. Any in-house provision would be a long and complex 
project.  
 
It was accepted that the use of non-profit social care providers should be 
prioritised but there was a shortage of available placements in the market. 
The Council, with others, was lobbying for the introduction of the Scottish 
model which included a not for profit children’s care home system. Members 
agreed that there were no short term fixes and suggested the 
commissioning of non-profit care suppliers on a multi-year basis could be 
explored with other London boroughs. The Strategic Director agreed that 
this would be reported back to the existing London working group on this 
area. 
 
Only £2m of the target of £7.2m of staff savings had thus far been achieved 
although a further £2m was available to offset against staff savings. Officers 
accepted that more modelling was needed on this area and a decision had 
to be made on whether the savings target also applied to social care. A 
Member felt that the savings were not robust enough and the Strategic 
Director recognised the late implementation of action to achieve savings in 
this area. Officers also agreed that Havering should seek to lobby the 
Government jointly with other Councils who were in financial difficulties. 
 
Discussions had been held with senior officers in other Councils such as 
Croydon and Thurrock that had experienced financial difficulties. The 
Strategic Director would bring to the Board examples of non-essential spend 
that would have a direct impact on residents. In the case of staff, non-
essential spend could include areas such as training and professional 
development. It was accepted that this could impact on staff morale but 
officers had been creative with the training opportunities under the My 10 
Days of Learning programme. 
 
It was also clarified that there were more than 1,200 statutory duties for 
which the Council was responsible. 
 
Monitoring work on the Contract Register would be made more robust and 
the Council had instituted a ‘No Purchase Order, No Pay’ policy. The 
number of Purchase Orders raised was also being reviewed retrospectively. 
It was accepted however that it would also be necessary to change the 
Council’s culture in this area. A list of contractors was available from HR but 
it was accepted that additional procedures were needed in some areas. 
Effective management, controls and decision making were required.  
 
The Strategic Director would look at the specific case raised by a Member 
where a contract may not have been retendered. A Member felt that more 
robust, data driven decisions were needed on proposed and rejected 
savings. The justification for rejecting a proposed saving should also be 
given. It was also recommended that all projects currently funded by the 
Community Infrastructure Levy should be reviewed in order to see if they 
could be suspended. Officers agreed with this and added that a Head of 
Procurement was currently being recruited.  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 
2023 

 

 

 

 
It was suggested that the 8% levy on agency staff should be moved into the 
General Fund but the Strategic Director clarified that this would not be a 
cash saving, only a saving to the General Fund. The pension fund could not 
be used to reduce the General Fund deficit outright. This matter was due to 
be considered by the Pensions Committee in December 2023.  
 
It was recommended by the Board that, given for example the unavailability 
of match funding from Transport for London, any further feasibility studies 
be deferred on cost grounds. This could be considered by the Council’s 
Executive Leadership Team. The Cabinet Member for Finance added that a 
clear vision was also still needed for the Council.  
 
It was felt that as much Council Tax revenue as possible should be derived 
from empty properties and the Strategic Director would follow this up with 
the appropriate officers.  
 
It was not proposed to phase out the use of purchasing cards as these often 
allowed the flexibility of a quick response in e.g. purchasing temporary hotel 
accommodation where suppliers often will not accept purchase orders. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the Strategic Director and her team for their 
work. The Cabinet Member added that the organisation’s staff was its most 
important asset. 
 
The Board agreed the following recommendations: 
 

1.    The Strategic Director of Resources to hold monthly meetings with 
the directors of overspending departments. 

2.    The Strategic Director to give examples of non-essential spend that 
will have a direct impact on residents. 

3.    All projects currently funded by Community Infrastructure Levies to be 
reviewed to see if any can be suspended. 

4.    Any further feasibility studies to be considered for deferral on cost 
grounds. 

5. The Council reviews its significant spending power in care 
commissioning to influence the market (the board could consider 
asking the DASS to report on other approaches under consideration 
by the DASS network and what would need to be in place to 
implement that in Havering) with a review to reducing placement 
costs. 

6. The Council sets targets for reducing non-statutory spend. 
7. The Council updates on the achievement of the remaining £5.2m 

staff saving target after the £2m offset is applied. 
8. A target is set for reducing the cost of agency staff. 
9. Debt Recovery arrangements are maximised at pace. 
10. Any contracts coming up for procurement consider the impact of local 

suppliers and cost reduction, and realise increased best value. 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 
2023 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

25 IT SERVICE REPATRIATION UPDATE  
 
A report was due to be brought to Cabinet in March giving the full cost 
profile of repatriating the IT service back to Havering. Staffing arrangements 
would be clarified in a separate Cabinet report due in May. There were not 
be any expected additional costs of the outsourcing of the service at 
Newham although this would allow the sharing and apportioning of 
additional costs.  
 
It was accepted that the previous Cabinet paper did not give the reasons for 
the splitting of the service but these were mainly around the future 
sovereignty of the service. It was also accepted that the current low level of 
IT costs may increase slightly but the new arrangements would result in a 
safer, more robust and legal IT service.  
 
Officers felt that the option presented was the most cost effective approach 
to splitting the service. It was accepted that there was a need to make the IT 
service more affordable but significant expenditure would still be required on 
replacing out of date servers etc. The IT service was improving but officers 
felt it was still not where it needed to be in order to support the organisation. 
The current period was challenging and it was felt that some digital projects 
may need to be paused whilst the split of the service was ongoing.  
 
Costs projections for the work had been calculated but these were not 
included in the Cabinet report. Services would move from the data centre to 
the cloud which was more cost effective. Members felt that IT plans should 
be future proofed and also asked what business continuity arrangements 
were in place. Officers responded that the Cloud solutions was across two 
different geo-locations and copies of key systems would still be kept in a 
local data centre. This would allow key systems to keep running locally, 
even in the event of a Cloud outage. A copy of the ICT transition risk 
register would be available when work started fully in March 2024. 
 
The Board recommended: 
 

1.    That information on the cost of projects and allocated budgets be 
included in Cabinet reports. 

2.    That full reasoning for decisions be given in Cabinet or other decision 
making reports. 

 
 
 

  
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 29 November 
2023 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


